

**S269608**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendant and Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS  
ANGELES,  
*Respondent,*

JANE DOE,  
*Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. B307389  
HON. SHIRLEY K. WATKINS, TRIAL JUDGE  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC659059

---

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**TAYLOR & RING, LLP**  
David M. Ring, SBN 151124  
Natalie L. Weatherford, SBN 278522  
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 360  
Manhattan Beach, California 90266  
Telephone: (310) 209-4100  
Email: ring@tayloring.com  
weatherford@tayloring.com

**ESNER, CHANG & BOYER**  
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788  
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Telephone: (626) 535-9860  
Email: hboyer@ecbappeal.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. NOTHING ARGUED BY THE DISTRICT SUPPORTS THE COURT OF APPEAL’S INTERPRETATION THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO EXEMPT PUBLIC ENTITIES FROM THE REACH OF TREBLE DAMAGES.....	12
A. An Analysis of Statutory Construction Must Begin by Considering the Purpose of the Law so that the Court May Adopt the Construction that Best Effectuates that Purpose.....	12
B. Neither the Plain Language of the Section 340.1(b), Nor the Legislative History of AB 218, Supports a Finding that Public Entities are <i>Exempt</i> From the Reach of Treble Damages. ....	17
II. THE DISTRICT’S ENTIRE ARGUMENT RESTS ON A FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 818 .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beeman v. Burling</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586.....	33
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640 .....	26
<i>Cal Pacific Collections, Inc. v. Powers</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 135.....	24
<i>City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707 .....	12
<i>City of Salinas v. Souza &amp; McCue Const. Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 217.....	31
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733 .....	20
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272 .....	19
<i>County of Placer v. Aetna Cas. etc. Co.</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 182.....	20
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531 .....	12, 13
<i>E. Clemens Horst Co. v. Indus. Acc. Comm'n of Cal.</i> (1920) 184 Cal.180.....	28
<i>Helfend v. Southern California Rapid Transit District</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1.....	27, 31
<i>Heritage Residential Care, Inc. v. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 75 .....	32
<i>Kelly v. Yee</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 336.....	33
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 142.....	31, 33
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261 .....	33
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 549 .....	24, 29

<i>Lozada v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1139 .....	33
<i>Marron v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1049 .....	32, 33
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 301, .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910.....	26
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30.....	8, 29, 30
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792 .....	32
<i>People v. Valenti</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1140 .....	32
<i>Presbyterian Camp &amp; Conf. Centers, Inc. v. Superior Ct. of Santa Barbara Cty.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493 .....	12, 24
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 945 .....	13
<i>State Dep't of Corrections v. WCAB</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885.....	22, 28, 33
<i>State ex rel. Bartlett v. Miller</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1398 .....	23
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112.....	20
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1163 .....	20, 23
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563 .....	12
<i>X.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1014 .....	27
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. sections 2671–2680 .....	25
28 U.S.C. section 2674.....	25, 26
Civil Code section 3294 .....	32, 34

Civil Code section 3294(a).....	26
Code of Civil Procedure section 16.....	32
Code of Civil Procedure section 308.....	18
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(a).....	18, 19
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(a)(2).....	23
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure sections 340.1(f)-(p).....	19
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(q).....	19
Government Code section 818.....	<i>passim</i>
Government Code section 825.....	31
Government Code section 825(e).....	31
Government Code section 12650(b)(5).....	23
Government Code section 66641.5(c).....	22

**Other Authorities**

“Fingertip Facts on Education in California,” <a href="https://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/ps/cefprivinstr.asp">https://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/ps/cefprivinstr.asp</a> .....	10
“Fingertip Facts on Education in California,” <a href="http://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/cb/ceffingertipfacts.asp">www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/cb/ceffingertipfacts.asp</a> .....	10
3 Singer & Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2014).....	32
Assembly Bill 218.....	<i>passim</i>
Billie-Jo Grant, Ph.D; Stephanie B. Wilkerson, Ph.D.; Anne Crosby, M.S.W.; Molly Henschel, Ph.D., (2017) <i>A Case Study of K-12 School Employee Sexual Misconduct: Lessons Learned from Title IX Policy Implementation</i> .....	10
Hamilton, M., <i>Delayed Disclosure</i> (2020) Child USA <a href="https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Delayed-Disclosure-Factsheet-2020.pdf">https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Delayed-Disclosure-Factsheet-2020.pdf</a> .....	16
Law Revision Commission Comments (1963) 4 Cal.L.Rev.Comm. Reports 801.....	30
National Criminal Justice Reference Service <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/252484.pdf">https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/252484.pdf</a> .....	10, 15, 16

Noah Menold  
 (2014) *"Passing the Trash" in Illinois After Doe-3 v. Mclean County Unit District No. 5: A Proposal for Legislation to Prevent School Districts from Handing Off Sexually Abusive Employees to Other School Districts*, 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 473..... 7

Shakeshaft, C.  
 (2004) *Educator sexual misconduct: A synthesis of existing literature*. US Department of Education, Policy and Programs Studies Services  
<https://www2.ed.gov/rschstat/research/pubs/misconductreview/report.pdf>  
 ..... 10, 15, 16

The National Child Traumatic Stress Network  
*Why Don't They Tell? Teens and Assault Disclosure*  
[https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources/fact-sheet/why\\_dont\\_they\\_tell\\_teens\\_and\\_sexual\\_assault\\_disclosure.pdf](https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources/fact-sheet/why_dont_they_tell_teens_and_sexual_assault_disclosure.pdf)..... 16

US Government Accountability Office  
 (2010) *K-12 Selected Cases of Public and Private Schools that Hired or Retained Individuals with Histories of Sexual Misconduct*  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-200.pdf>..... 10
